

Ö

SLP(C)No. 2034 OF 2003  
ITEM No.210

Court No. 9

SECTION XIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.2034/2003  
(From the judgment and order dated 16/11/2002 in WA 2316/02  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MINI MATHEW

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

ANITHA JOHN & ORS.  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
( With Appln(s). for Intervention/Impleadment )  
( For Final Disposal )  
With  
SLP(C)No.14600/2003, SLP(C)No.3203/2003

Respondent (s)

Date : 31/10/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the petitioners and for the respondents.  
An executive order passed by the Government was challenged by the petitioners alleging that the Government order was in conflict with the rules framed under Kerala Education Act, 1958. The rules under Kerala

Education Act, 1958, was later amended with retrospective effect, to make it in accordance with the executive order issued earlier. A copy of the gazette notification of the amended rules of Kerala Education Act has been produced as Annexure P-1. In view of amendment of the rules, nothing survives for consideration in these special leave petitions. The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Veera Verma ]  
Court Master